
Coleopterorum Gatalogus

auspiciis et auxilio

W. Junk
editus a

S. Schenkling.

Pars 26 :

M. Pic

Scraptiidae, Pedilidae.

Einzel -Preis: Mark 2.60

Subscriptions -Preis: Mark 1.75

t- a
7

W. Junk

Berlin W. 15, Kurfuerstendamm 201.

4. I. 1911.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars .1: R. öestro. BL^oMcL,
3Jk. 0.66 V *

2 F. Po: J.HH, !>N : i
'•

: :
.•<•. ’. u ;

: .. .

Petriid.ie. i ia;;riida.

(M?’"k 3) Mk. 2.

—

j:. T\ Bor frm.iim, AJIec Jida*.
’’

’lo. 80 j
(Maik 7 50) Mk. 6.

—

4: M, Hagedorn, Ipidae : L\ 134 p
(Mark 12.76) Mk, 8.50

f‘ F Oestro. Cup.-- Jidae, P: 1-:'- 31 d
(Mark 3) Mir. 2,—

£

.

h

.

WägjneV'j idae Apjonn.:v. MIO 8i p,

Mark 7.60) Mk 5,—
7; Jf ?OH BrentbkUa 1*. lo 67 p.

(Marie 5.2.3) Mk- 3 50
8. Cr. van Book, L’reamdae. io10 ?o

(LTcufe 6.6''') Mk 4.35

A; 1, 0‘ifier, Larupyndae. 1.910. 68 *\

(Marie v',‘:5) IM., 4.25

lü ; .®» Öiifier, libtagophtiiair-M .6, FrilitM . 4 L •.. 10 p,

(Mar;: \) Ti.. 0.65

ei. k» "L^eilie, T&r.ocb.iitlae. 1410. ' 4’ \u .

(J
.
ark h. i 5) XU 2 !50

' 12» X figllri, löndörnycMcUb 1910 68

(Mark 6.3 5 i Mk f 26
13: ®. Osikij Scanhidiidae. 1910 21 p.

(Marl? 2) Mfe. 000
14: T?- Pie, HylopMidäe. .13] 0. 25 p.

(.VLirk 2.40) Mk 1.60

15; ii. &6foien, ToAel-donklaft I. 1:0 0. 16t p
(Mark 5.60) Mk. .1 0..40

18, P. Pape, Bra,cbyöi jrida6 .,10 34 p.

(Mark 3,40) Mk. 86
17:, Pk; Zaitzef,. Mrropidae, .Oya|k ooeridaL, iieorj^sX

lleterooerida e. 1910. r8 <>.

IMac. Biscolomidat.., Sphacrüdae;. 1910 35 i>,

(Mark 3.30) Mk-. .2.15

.18; OsilA, l :a.::ypf;yilit4a,o
J 0

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Coleopterorum Catalogus

auspiciis et auxilio

W. Junk
editus a

S. Schenkling.

Pars 26 :

M. Pio

Scraptiidae, Pedilidae.

W. Junk

Berlin W. 15, Kurfuerstendamm 201.

1911 .

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Nr-
,rÄ

7-

Druck von A. Hopför in Burg b. M.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Fam. Scraptiidae.

Auct. M. Pic.

Latreille, Gen. Crust. et Ins. II, 1807, p. 199. — Castelnau, Hist. Nat.
Ins. Col. II, 1840, p. 259. — Lacordaire, Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 583—587.
— Leconte, Classif. Col. North Amer. (Smithsonian Institution) 1861,

p. 248, 253. — Mulsant, Hist. Nat. Col. Fr. Longipedes, 1856, p. 16, 137

—

147. — Jacquelin du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863, p. 374,
376—378. — Leconte, New spec. Col. (Smithsonian Institution) 1866,

p. 144. — Bäudi, Coleotteri Eteromeri (Atti Acc. Sc. Torino XII) 1877,

p. 73, 82—85. — Leconte and Horn, Classif. Col. North Amer. (Smith-
sonian Institution) 1883, p. 395, 399. — Reitter, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr.

1889, p. 267—268 (Scraptia). — Seidlitz, Fn. Balt. ed. II, 1890, p. 534.
— Champion, Biol. Centr.-Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1889—1893 (1B8®), p. 90

—

95. — Seidlitz, Fn. Transsylv. 1891, p. 140, 5ff. — Faucomet, Fn. Col.

Fr. 1892, p. 330, 331. — Fauconnet, Gen. Col. Fr. 1894, p. 47. — Everts,

Col. Neerlandica II, 1903, p. 293—295.

Kataloge: Gemminger et Harold, Cat. Col. VII, 1870, p. 2085—2086.
— Champion, Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898, p. 81—82.— Alluaud,
Col. Reg. Malgache 1900, p. 484 (Madagascar).

Biologie: Perris, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (5) VI, 1876, p. 218; Larves Coleopt.

1877, p. 341—347, t. 10, f. 371—379. — Rupertsberger, Biol. Lit.

Käfer Europas 1880, p. 190; ed. II, 1894, p. 193.

Egidyella Reitt.

Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XVIII, 1899, p. 284.

prophetea Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XVIII. 1899, p. 285, Buchara
t. 4, f. 6.

Scraptia Latr.

Latr. Gen. Crust. et Ins. II, 1807, p. 199. — Steph. 111. Brit. Ent. V, 1832,

p. 39. — Steph. Man. Brit. Col. 1839, p. 329. — Mule. Longipedes, 1856,
p. 137—145. — Redt. Fauna Austr. 1849, p. 611; ed. II, 1858, p. 633;
ed. III, 1872, II, p. 149. — Bach, Käferf. III, 1859, p. 244. — Lacord.
Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 585—586. — Lee. Class. Col. N. Am. 1861, p. 248,
253. — Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III, 1863, p. 239 (Chile).
•— Lee. New species Col. (Smithsonian Institution) 1866, p. 144. — Baudi,

1 *

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



4 Scraptia. Pars 26

Eteromeri (Atti Acc. Sc. Torino XII) 1877, p. 82. — Lee. and Horn, Class.

Col. N. Am. 1883, p. 399. — Fauconnet, Fn. Col. Fr. 1892, p. 330—331.

Allopoda Lee. New spee. Col. 1866, p. 144. — Lee. and Horn,
Class. Col. N. Am. 1883, p. 399.

Canifa Lee. New spee. Col. 1866, p. 144. — Lee. and Horn, Class.

Col. N. Am. 1883, p. 399.

Calasia Haldem. Joum. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848, p. 99.

Subgen. Trotommideomorpha Pie, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 335, nota 1.

Synopsis: Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 219
(Amerika). — Reitter, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 267, 268
(paläarktische Fauna).

acutipennis Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLTT, 1898,

p. 239.

Alluaudi Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 335 (Tro-

tommideomorpha ).

alutacea Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 268. —
— Schilsky in Küster, Käfer Eur. XXXVII,
1901, p. 32.

americana Haldem. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I,

1848, p. 100. — Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil.

VII, 1855, p. 219.

? plagiata Melsh. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. III,

1846, p. 56.

anaspina Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898, p. 239.

angustata Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III,

1863, p. 241.

antennata Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 335 (Tro-

tommideomorpha ).

aureopubens Pic, Echange XIX, 1903, p. 119.

australis Champ. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1895, p. 239.

^ bifoveolata Küster, Käfer Eur. XXVII, 1853, p. 90. —
Kiesw. Berl. Ent. Zeit. V, 1861, p. 243. —
Baudi, Eteromeri 1877, p. 82. — Reitt. Deutsche
Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 267. — Schilsky in Küst.
Käf. Eur. XXXVII, 1891, p. 27.

brevicollis Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1893,

p. 453 (Canifa).
chinensis Pic, Echange XX, 1904, p. 20.

„ circumdata Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1889,

p. 92, t. 4, f. 22 (Canifa).

Clairi Rey, Echange VIII, 1892, p. 77.

cyclops Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III, 1863,

p. 243.

distinctithorax Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris XIII, 1907, p. 255.

dubia Ol. Ent. II, nr. 21, 1790, p. 12, 17, t. 3, f. 17. —
Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 267. —
Guer. Ic. regne anim. 1829—1830, p. 131, t. 34,

f. 8. — Baudi, Eteromeri 1877, p. 83. — Schilsky

in Küst. Käf. Eur. XXXVII, 1891, p. 26. —
Fauconnet, Faun. Col. Fr. 1892, p. 330.

fusca Latr. Hist. Nat. X, 1804, p. 342. — Steph.

Hl. Brit. Ent. V, 1832, p. 39; Man. Brit. Col.

1839, p. 330. — Küster, Käf. Eur. XXVII, 1853,

p. 91. — Muls. Longipedes, 1856, p. 139. —
Jacq. du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862

—

1863, t. 85, f. 423. — Seidlitz, Fn. Balt. ed. II,

1890, p. 534; Fn. Transsylv. 1891, p. 574.

Madagascar

Madagascar

Marocco

Nord-
Amerika

Madagascar
Chile

Madagascar

Dardjiling

Tasmania
Süd- und
Ost-Europa

Mexico

China
Guatemala

Griechenland,
Türkei

Chile

Ost-Afrika
Europa,

Asien,

Nord-
Afrika

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



. **-< */
^

-. -^rr'r~~^r f^Cc 3i I^ ||>
Io.

^0-Wvx^if 6a. f tt *1
-

fa f*L«

Cl HJ5^rX>vxCv pX 1«

^^tt^AA^XJL^VN^XA^O C<^
-

5 J-wC-C^
.

^l1,^/vwX«^vv^_y3 P C<, r^e.
.

0^5^O-K/X, (°la_ -
1 Lj t S «rfXvs.

/^XCAc^^X^-c^ V6A1
)

• ^

/(I

H7-

i^d. ij,. ?_( *r

a-l Zsv>-*_a <L^fM h. S"2 .
(cj (£>

. ^. 1.33

'• i) 6

^7

XßJ-D

f. J>,

.

vvwvvacUaaa & /M- \* .11 .

I^IT-.
fr.lo Tl CJ.Cu^h

'vvvsXurv^. civ. £ . W 'W'i
.

&r. ^ 2 $-. ^ 1 /c /cuw.«^,

O-Tataaj—rty^4Ar>

cJdz£yC-.c^i~iK-,

fu. ^Atcj£. s-ü , '^ 17
.

|>- 3 f

XvXa^_c,_ Pu_

a^lnyvi f oc -X*a Pc

p

a cP

cJv ,

'^s<~LA-c-* CX\_

cc _

S-^GC^ju-* Ci .

\ i<4wv<aA ^
-£ wö C£_

<aa!av->. k^La (X.

f)e^fay^\.

ß^tk, .

/tVSL*OA<a

_m i . rP.k.^. 1 (^WcttcrPo{

/ • A q> utuuupj

~4 7L- -{ 3 TUlAj-P

Aj 3 CCm,^

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



d
.

°lAv\ x\ . «

•

If'k
• $>• uj *

Tä<5-rvJ-o

u (A4-4«-v%

—

fy.
Im tv-

J7e^ra^«j

- C^A~n f\y^*~\^'

L*ib «Zw’Ctc. r '" c

^>w^r^A^O<r\XA^o
• V

>M')
. ^\y ^Ait^-uj

^o.aaXX ßX ^
'- U

^jYC{JLJ~h-^s*^ T^H-Ss-

%AxS± Ca-*-X^_
•'

'•

cjp\.<v/W x s o
\

- ^ Cu

Cky\T'. (/\s-^- o>*Arc\.

ü

x-n T

-

-^Ayv^vO
2 r t~.

v

•>

>V“Xv‘öv.

‘

ui sT Gz^'&>o
o^jpfl>c.a^r-^<v

H

/|ÜI <>4-^4 aU -4. & 71J.4 .

^OACA/v^cjp^X 'AXV^) ^7 Ir- 1 -

/ 1?

CA>-Xyv(r̂ /VN^VvXo jU f*
" c-$ (1

.

xb^ .

fl $ Ü .

y^vA^^'A^tv. £*C
.V-V ^.»«jii .\. ivi 1^) Cvy^

^ <rrX\.C (tTVv^ RffTfcXoX _ .U- 1

l -'i^- |>. \W.

Cc*j^O-o'a^
>

w m Otäm.c<vVw\

Lv**Uftlvi f * (V-K. S<rx .
<k/vA <&\ ' *1 2 *7 , fn - 31^1

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Scraptia. 5

juscula Gyll. Ins. Suec. I, 2, 1810, p. 525. —
Müller in Germar’s Magazin IV, 1821, p. 202.

— Cast. Hist. Ins. II, 1840, p. 259. — Redt.

Fauna Austr. ed. II, 1858, p. 633. — Bach,
Käferf. III, 1859, p. 244. — Thoms. Skand. Col.

VI, 1864, p. 314.

subdubia Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889,

p. 267.

sericea Gyll. in Schönh. Syn. Ins. III, 1817, p. 49;

Nachtrag, p. 19.

Fairmairei Pic nom. nov.

longicornis Fairin. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr.

(4) III, 1863, p. 243.

fallaciosa Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III,

1863, p. 240.

lerruginea Kiesw. Berl. Ent. Zeitschr. V, 1861, p. 387.

— Baudi, Eteromeri 1877, p. 84. — Reitter,

Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 268. — Fau-
connet, Fn. Col. Fr. 1892, p. 331.

flavidula Mötsch. Bull. Mose. II, 1863, p. 482.

iuseula Müll, in Germ. Mag. Ent. IV, 1821, p. 202. —
Bach, Käferf. III, 1859, p. 244. — Redt. Fn.
Austr. ed. II, 1858, p. 633. — Kiesw. Berl. Ent.
Zeitschr. V, 1861, p. 244. — Baudi, Eteromeri

1877, p. 84. — Reitter, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr.

1889, p. 267. — Seidlitz, Fn. Balt. ed. II, 1890,

p. 534; Fn. Transsylv. 1891, p. 574. — Fau-
connet, Faun. Col. IV. 1892, p. 330. — Schilsky

in Küst. Käf. Eur. XXXVII, 1901, p. 29. —
Everts, Col. Neerl. II, 1903, p. 295.

minuta Muls. Longipedes, 1856, p. 142.

nigricans Steph. 111. Brit. Ent. V, 1832, p. 39,

t. 24, f. 3; Man. Brit. Col. 1839, p. 330.

var. algerica Pie, Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Autun
1898, p. 122.

'? var. nigriceps Heyd. Reise Spanien (Beiheft

Berl. Ent. Zeitschr. XIV, 1870), p. 145. — Reitt.

Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 268.

hovana Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1903, p. 12.

humilis Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III, 1863,

p. 241.

impressicollis Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLI, 1897,

p. 390.

indica Mötsch. Bull. Mose. XXXVI, 1863, II, p. 482.

Jakowleffi Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 268.
— Schilsky in Küster, Käfer Europas XXXVII,
1901, p. 31.

laticollis Champ. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1895, p. 239.

limbella Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898, p. 240.

livens Mars. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (5) VI, 1876, p. 456.

longicornis Kiesw. Berl. Ent. Zeitschr. V, 1861, p. 243.
lunulata Blackb. Trans. R. Soc. S. Austr. XXI, 1897, p. 95.

lutea Haldem. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Philad. (2) I, 1848,

p. 100. — Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII,

1855, p. 219; New spec. Col. 1866, p. 144 (Allo-

poda ).

maxiina Pic, Verh. zool.-bot. Ges. Wien LIII, 1903, p. 367.
mozabita Pic, Bull. Soc. Hist. Nat. Autun 1898, p. 123.

Chile

Südost -

Europa,
Corsica

Ceylon
Europa

Algier

Süd-Spanien

Madagascar
Oiile

Madagascar

Ceylon
Kaukasus,

Persien

Tasmania
Madagascar
Japan
Griechenland
Australien

Nord-
Amerika

Kilimandjaro
Algier

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



6 Scraptia. — Pseudoscraptia.

-v/ovlUtC f-V
nigrolimbata Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris XIII, 1907, p. 255./
obscura Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent, Fr. (4) III, 1863,

p. 240.

oculata Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1889, p. 91

(Canifa ).

Oertzeni Scliilsky in Küster, Käfer Eur. XXXVII, 1901,

p. 28.

ophthalmica Muls. Longipedes, 1856, p. 141. — Kiesw.
Berl. Ent. Zeitschr. V, 1861, p. 243. — Baudi,
Eteromeri, 1877, p. 84. — Reitt. Deutsche Ent.
Zeitschr. 1889, p. 268. — Fauconnet, Faun. Col.

Fi\ 1892, p. 330. _v«. *7

ougandensis Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris XIII, 1907, p. 255
pallens Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III, 1863,

p. 243.

pallidonotata Pic, Echange XIX, 1903, p. 120.

var. Fruhstorferi Pic, 1. c. p. 120.

pallipennis Lee. Proc. Am. Philos. Soc. XVII, 1879,

p. 619 (Canifa).
pallipes Melsh. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. III, 1846, p. 56

(Canifa ).

biimpressa Haldem. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Pliilad.

(2) I, 1848, p. 100.

Pouilloni Pic, Echange XXIII, 1907, p. 182.

pulex Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent, Belg. XLI, 1897, p. 390.

pulicaria Fahrn. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XL, 1896, p. 45.

punctata Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 184.

punctatissima Champ. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1895, p. 240.

pusilla Haldem. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Philad. (2) I,

1848, p. 100. — Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil.

VII, 1855, p. 220 (Canifa). (IriL-i’t

Rothschild! Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris XIII, 1907, p. 255.

ruficollis Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. IY. (4) III,

1863, p. 239.

sericea Melsh. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. III, 1846, p. 51.

— Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 219; New spec. Col. 1866, p. 144 (Scraptia).

soarezica Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1903, p. 12.

— speciosa Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1889, p. 91,

t. 4, f. 21 (Canifa).
subapicata Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLI, 1897, p. 389.

subfoveolata Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschi’. 1889, p. 267.

subparallela Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 334.

thoracica Baudi, Atti Accad. Torino XII, 1877, p. 83,

nota 1. — Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889,

p. 268.

tritasciata Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1903, p. 145 (Tro-

tommideomorpha ).

trotommoides Pic, Echange VIII, 1892, p. 4.

variegata Fahrn, et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III,

1863, p. 242.

63

Pseudoscraptia Woll.

Woll. Col. Hesper. 1867, p. 214.

dimidiata Woll. Col. Hesper. 1867, p. 215.

1

Pars 26

Ost-Afrika
Chile

Central-

Amerika
Creta

Frankreich,

Sicilien,

Spanien

Öst-Afrika

Chile

Dardjiling

99

Nord-
Amerika

Dahomey
Madagascar
Indien

Capland
Tasmania
Nord-
Amerika

.1 • Vn<sj .

Ost-Afrika

Chile

Nord-
Amerika

Madagascar
Central-

Amerika
Madagascar
Marocco
Madagascar
Tanger

Madagascar

Syrien

Chile

Hesperiden:
S. Antao

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



H . VL.O^- ,T[
.
X - 1^3 f. y-9S

IWvUsc. fiv 3?.\<p?> (,.!«( Vv-Jw

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



. U-A'V'O'W'Y tvi.JilL. n. ^2o.
f>.
n v^.)

*" UIajc

tvx^rvcS^öyV-^ r IX
^1/CTY^ (L^> /'

1^<^4*-v|aä-’ t* «X. . f\^xc.5. t-.J-'fr. 1{>2 -

(lTK«-Ü<i "^C.
(

" )

cU^. «-M.rt.ST.. uifc- <• >T f
- ^

c^kU ciL
- rf-7 -*»•»'“-•

S*"- c£

a .
3i> i-^n

. ^

i

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Scraptogetus. — Trotomma,

Scraptogetus Broun.

Broun, Man. New Zeal. Col. VI, 1893, p. 1357.
;

anthracinus Broun, Man. New Zeal. Col. VI, 1893, p. 1358. Neu-Seeland

1

Uv<*

lU'

Evalces Champ.

Champ. Biol. Centr.-Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1889, p. 92.

dentipes Champ. Biol. Centr.-Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1889, p. 93.

griseus Champ. 1. c. p. 93, t. 4, f. 23.

longulus Champ. 1. c. p. 94.

luteus Champ. 1. c. p. 94.

sinuatipes Champ. 1. c. p. 94, t. 4, f. 24.

5

Guatemala

55

Mexico

55

Central

-

Amerika

Biophida Pascoe. =

Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 53. - n - . . .

minor Pic, Echange XXIV, 1908, p. 60. Natal J ß n.M. w. m< 6. f-

37j -

unicolor Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 54, t. 3, f. 4. „
2

Trotommidea Reitt.

Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. II, 1883, p. 307. — Seidlitz, Fn. Transsylv.1891,

p. 146. — Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXII, 1903, p. 76.

Synopsis: Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXII, 1903, p. 76.

corcyrea Pic, Echange XVII, 1901, p. 52; Ann. Soc.

Ent. Fr. LXXII, 1903, p. 77.

«longata Pic, Bull. Soc. Zool. Fr. XXI, 1896, p. 51, 52;
Feuille jeun. nat. 1896, p. 178; Rev. scient.

Bourb. IX, 1896, p. 38; Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr.

LXXII, 1903, p. 77, 99; 1. c. LXXIV, 1905,
t. 7, f. 7.

Salonae Reitt. in litt, ex Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr.

1893, p. LXXXV; Echange IX, 1893, p. 111.

Revelieri Abeille, Rev. d’Ent. IV, 1885, p. 157. — Reitt.

Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr. 1889, p. 268 (Scraptia

olim).

Baudii Pic, Echange XVII, 1901, p. 67; Ann.
Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXII, 1903, p. 76; 1. c. LXXIV,
1905, p. 281.

Salonae Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. II, 1883, p. 307, t. 4, f. 4.— Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXII, 1903, p. 77;
1. c. LXXIV, 1905, t. 7, f. 9.

4

Corfu

Tunis,

Algier,

Zante,

Syrien

Corsica,

Sardinien

Dalmatien

/ f'L

Trotomma Kiesw.

Kiesw. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (2) IX, 1851, p. 623. — Mulsant, Longipedes,
1856, p. 145. — Redt. Fauna Austr. ed. II, 1859, p. 633 (Trotoma)

;

ed. III,

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



8 . Trotomma. — Xemacerus. Pars 26

1872, II, p. 151. — Lacord. Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 586. — Jacq. du Val,
Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863, p. 376. — Fauconnet', Gen. Col.

Fr. 1894, p. 47.

b-r P- »V7 Cantennata Pic, Echange XVIII, 1902, p. 80. Sardinien

baborensis Pic, 1. c. p. 32. Algier

brevithorax Pic, Echange XIII, 1897, p. 5. Capland
latipennis Pic, Echange XXI, 1905, p. 130. Tunis
longipennis Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1910, p. 36. Algier

pnbescens Kiesw. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (2) IX, 1851, p. 624, Frankreich,

t. 11, f. 9. — Muls. Longipedes, 1856, p. 145. Italien,

— Jacq. du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862— Algier,

1863, t. 85, f. 422. — Redt. Faun. Austr. ed. II, Nord-
1858, p. 633; ed. III, 1872, II, p. 151. — Baudi, Afrika
Eteromeri, 1877, p. 85. — Seidl. Faun. Transsylv. Griechen-

1891, p. 141. — Schilsky in Küster, Käfer Eur. land
TXXXVII, 1901, p. 33. — Fauconnet, Faun. Col.

Fr. 1892, p. 331.

6 v. 'fcwv'-’-iec. G- fcL .31 t ^

Incertae sedis.

leinacerus Sol.

Sol. in Gay, Hist. Chile IV, 1849, p. 431*).

Nematocerus Gemm. et Harold, Cat. Col. V, 1869, p. 1698.

ineertus Sol. in Gay, Hist. Chile IV, 1849, p. 432, t. 10, f. 8. Chile

1

84

*) Steht in dem alten Catalogus unter den Malaeodtrmidae, scheint aber eher
im diese Gruppe zu gehören.

4w c

trtwv-^1
1

*

i ist.

*

8 «
cjß.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



r i 3 1 . 1 *} 1 7 p . 3 ZsJftj

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



l/L^i C(L. y- 7

51

^ C ft/C 7 .

'l'i'i , ,. c -".

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



(vA.

Ao» (\oJUL ,
9JL ^~v~

. ij7' 2- 3 ö

Scalen: A-c M • ! ^^ r- 3 (

T-

)

Sfr>Xksyr^£^A^~'

Pj.

~*l*jiri-rjtT.VY <Ui-

^Ohy^cX-
.

^
.
^

, 1 ^
Z >

. |»
. 3 9- £ .

frrc^ijLa^

fjt^r^v-fi-o

Ja^ .

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Index Scraptiidarum.

Genera, Subgenera.

Allopoda Lee. 4

Biophida Pascoe 7

Calasia Haldem. 4
Canifa Lee. 4

Egidyella Reitt. 3

Evalces Champ. 7

Nemacerus Sol. 8

Nematocerus Gemm. et Har. 8

Pseudoscraptia Woll. 6

fLi

Scraptia Latr. 3
Scraptogetus Broun 7

Trotoma Redt. 7

Trotomma Kiesw. 7
Trotommidea Reitt. 7

Trotommideomorpha Pie 4

Species, Varietates.

aeutipennis Fairm. 4

algerica Pie 5

Alluaudi Pie 4

alutaeea Reitt. 4
americana Haid. 4
anaspina Fairm. 4
angustata Fairm. et Germ. 4
antennate Pie (Scraptia) 4
antennata Pie (Trotomma) 8

anthracinus Broun 7

aureopubens Pie 4
australis Champ. 4

baborensis Pie 8

Baudii Pie 7

bifoveolata Rüst. 4
biimpressa, Haid. 6

brevicollis Champ. 4
brevithorax Pie 8

ehinensis Pie 4
circumdata Champ. 4
Clairi Rey 4
eoreyrea Pie 7
eyclops Fairm. et Germ. 4

dentipes Champ. 7

dimidiata Woll. 6

distinctithorax Pie 4
dubia Ol. 4

elongata Pie 7

Fairm airei Pie 5

fallaeiosa Fairm. et Germ. 5

ferruginea Kiesw. 5

flavidula Mötsch. 5

Fruhstorferi Pie 6

fusca Latr. 4
fuscula Müll. 5

fuscula Gyll. 5

griseus Champ. 7

hovana Pie 5

humilis Fairm. 5

impressicollis Fairm. 5

incertus Sol. 8

indica Pie 5

Jakowleffi Reitt. 5

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



10 Register. Pars 26

laticollis Champ. 5

latipennis Pic 8

limbella Pairm. 5

livens Mars. 5

longicornis Fairm. et Germ. 5

longicornis Kiesw. 5

longipennis Pic 8

longulus Champ. 7

lunulata Blackb. 5

lutea Haid. 5

luteus Champ. 7

maxima Pic 5

minor Pic 7

minuta Muls. 5

mozabita Pie 5

nigricans Steph. 5

nigriceps Heyd. 5

nigrolimbata Pic 6

obscura Fairm. et Germ. 6

oculata Champ. 6

Oertzeni Schilsky 6

ophthalmica Muls. 6

ougandensis Pic 6

pallens Fairm. et Germ. 6

pallidonotata Pic 6

pallipennis Lee. 6

pallipes Melsh. 6

plagiata Melsh. 4
Pouilloni Pic 6

prophetea ßeitt. 8

pubescens Kiesw. 8
pulex Fairm. 6

pulicaria Fairm. 6

punctata Pic 6

punctatissima Champ. 6

pusilla Haid. 6

Revelieri Ab. 7

Rothschildi Pic 6

ruficollis Fairm. et Germ. 6

Salonae ßeitt. 7

Salonae ßeitt. 7

sericea Melsh. 6

sericea Gyll. 5

sinuatipes Champ. 7

soarezica Pic 6

speciosa Champ. 6

subapicata Fairm. 6

subdubia ßeitt. 5

subfoveolata ßeitt. 6

subparallela Pic 6

thoracica Baudi 6

trifasciata Pic 6

trotommoides Pic fi

unicolor Pascoe 7

variegata Fairm. et Germ. 6

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Fam. Pediiidae.

Auct. Maurice Pic.

Fischer, Entomogr. Ross. I, 1822, p. 35. — Laferte, Mon. Anthieus (Guerin,

Species Icon. 1846—1848) 1848, p. 1—20. — Leconte, Proc. Acad. Nat.

Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 270—275. — Lacordaire, Genera Col. V, 2, 1859,

p. 574—582. — Leconte, Classif. Col. North Amer. (Smithsonian Insti-

tution) 1861, p. 263—265. — Jacquelin du Val, Gen. Col. III, 4, 1862

—

1863, p. 363—366, 372. — Mulsant et Rey, Hist. Nat. Col. Fr. Colligeres

(Ann. Soc. Linn. Lyon XIII) 1866, p. 46—49. — Baudi, Coleotteri Etero-

meri (Atti Acc. Sc. Torino XII) 1877, p. 72, 73. — Leconte and Horn,
Classification Col. North America (Smithsonian Institution) 1883, p. 409

—

412. — Champion, Biol. Centr.-Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1889—1893 (1889

—

1890), p. 191—203. — Seidlitz, Fn. Transsylv. 1891, p. 146, 147. — Semenov,
Horae Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893, p. 326—334; 1. c. XXXV, 1902,

p. 261—265. — Casey, Ann. New York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 624—639.
— Reitter, Wien. Ent. Zeit, XX, 1901, p. 114—116.

Kataloge: Gemminger et Harold, Cat. Col. VII, 1870, p. 2080—2083.
— Champion, Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898, p. 76—81. —
Alluaud, Col. Reg. Malgache 1900, p. 484, 485 (Madagascar). —
Pic, Echange XII, 1896, p. 120—122; Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg, (genus
Macratria) XLII, 1898, p. 105—108; Bull. Mus. Paris XVI,
1910, p. 19 (Japan).

Pedilus Fisch.

Fisch. Entomogr. Ross. I, 1822, p. 35. — Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil.

VII, 1855, p. 270. — Lacord. Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 577. — Jacq. du
Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863, p. 364. — Muls. et Rey, Hist.

Nat. Col. Fr. Colligeres, 1866, p. 46. — Provancher, Petite Faune Ent.
Canada 1877, p. 487. — Seidlitz, Fn. Balt. ed. II, 1890, p. 146; Fn. Transsylv.

1891, p. 146.

Subgen. Corphyra Say, Boston Journ. Nat. Hist. I, 1835, p. 189.

Synopsis: Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 272—274.
— Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 2^8 (Corphyra);
1. c. X, 1883, p. 305—310. — Semenov, Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross.
XXVII, 1893, p. 326—328; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 261—265. —
Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 114—116.

abnormis Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V, 1874, p. 40; Californien
1. c. X, 1883, p. 307, t. 9, f. 17 (Corphyra).

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



12 Pedilus. Pars 26

Bairdi Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V„ 1874, p. 42;
I. c. X, 1883, p. 307, t. 9, f. 15 (Corphyra).

canalicnlatus Lee. New spec. Col. (Smithsonian Insti-

tution) 1866, p. 143. — Horn, Trans. Amer.
Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 283 (Corphyra).

canescens Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXV, 1902,

p. 258, 263.

eollaris Say, Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. V, 2, 1827,

p. 246; Bost. Journ. Nat. Hist. I, 1835, p. 189.
— Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 272. -— Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III,

1871, p. 282. — Provancher, Faune Ent. Can.

1877, p. 487 (Corphyra).
infumatus Lee. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil.

1850, p. 83.

marginicollis Ziegl. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil.

II, 1844, p. 47.

rufithorax Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 375.

constricticollis Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893,

p. 327, 331; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 262, 265. —
Reitt. Wien. Ent, Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 116.

Crotchi Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V, 1874, p. 41;

1. c. X, 1883, p. 307, t. 9, f. 16 (Corphyra).

eyanipennis Bland, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. 1864,

p. 254. — Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III,

1871, p. 280 (Corphyra).
distinguendus Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soe. V, 1874,

p. 42; 1. c. X, 1883, p. 307, t. 9, f. 15 (Corphyra).

elegans Hentz, Trans. Amer. Phil. Soc. III, 1830, p. 257.— Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 274. — Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III,

1871, p. 282 (Corphyra).
haemorrhoidalis Ziegl. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc.

Phil. II, 1844, p. 46.

ruficollis Ziegl. 1. c. p. 46. — Lee. Journ. Acad.
Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848, p. 83.

errans Faust, Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XII, 1877, p. 323.

— Baudi, Eteromeri 1877, p. 72. — Sem. Hör.
Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893, p. 328; 1. c.

XXXV, 1902, p. 264. — Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit.

XX, 1901, p. 116.

fuscus Gebier, Bull. Nat. Mose. I, 1859, p. 484
(pro parte). — Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII,
1893, p. 328.

flabellatus Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. X, 1883,

p. 306, t. 9, f. 17 (Corphyra).

fulyipes Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 375. — Lee. Journ.

Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848, p. 83. — Horn,
Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 281 (Cor-

phyra ).

funebris Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III. 1871, p. 280;

1. c. V, 1874, p. 41; 1. c. X, 1883, p. 307, t. 9,

f. 15 (Corphyra).

fuscus Fisch. Entom. Ross. I, 1820—1822 (1822), p. 35,

t. 5, f. 23. — Gebier, Ledeb. Reise II, 1830,

p. 133; Bull. Mose. IV, 1847, p. 487. — Jacq.

du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863,

p. 365. — Muls. et Rey, Colligeres, 1866, p. 46.

Califomien

Nord-
Amerika

Kaukasus

Nord-
Amerika

Turkestan

Californien

Nord-
Amerika

Californien

Nord-
Amerika

Kaukasus

Nord-
Amerika

11

11

Sibirien,

Trans

-

caspien,

Russland,
Turkestan

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



MJzL. W.I. ^ .
i 3 3 i (C*ft ^ Oa-vä

I

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



f oM. . i La 7 . i=| <
s"

• v . 7 •

ir

'^^rv'OsA^wo '1

C^^c>n^- v^v 2a

0V€-^tTVX^^O
ZW

^/^Qa/Aa-C^
zfe

.

l
7 -

Qajv/v^a^o
*1

'^UV^£wA'-n_/0
3 f

*^(la4avj 1%

• ^L£a"uO - * ^ -^' *j* V • ^ ^

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Pedilus. 13

— Baudi, Eteromeri, 1877, p. 73. — Faust,

Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XII, 1877, p. 325. — Sem.
Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893, p. 328;
1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 264.

dispar Sturm, Cat. 1843, p. 167.

var. Reitteri Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1903, p. 82.

fuscus Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 116.

impressus Say, Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. V, 1827,

p. 248; Bost. Journ. I, 1835, p. 189. — Lee.

Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 273

(Corphyra ).

inconspicuus Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V, 1874,

p. 42; 1. c. X, 1883, p. 310, t. 9, f. 14 (Corphyra).

labiatus Say, Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. V, 1827, p. 247

;

Bost. Journ. I, 1835, p. 189. — Leconte, Proc.

Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 273. — Horn,
Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 281 (Cor-

phyra ).

infumatus Hentz, Trans. Amer. Phil. Soc. (2)

III, 1830, p. 257.

laevicollis Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 115.

— Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXV, 1902,

p. 263.

Lewisi Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 281;
1. c. X, 1883, p. 308, t. 9, f. 13 (Corphyra).

lugubris Say, Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. V, 1827, p. 246;
Bost. Journ. Nat. Hist. I, 1835, p. 189. — Lee.

Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 273.
— Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871,

p. 280. — Provancher, Faune Ent. Can. 1877,

p. 487 (Corphyra).
imus Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 375. — Lee.

Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848, p. 83.

inornatus Randall, Bost. Journ. II, 1838, p. 23.

nigricans Ziegl. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. II,

1844, p. 46.

mongolicus Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 116.

— Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXV, 1902,

p. 264. — Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1903, p. 82.

monticola Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V, 1874, p. 41

(Corphyra ).

Newmani Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 274.

lugubris Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 375. —
Lee. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848,

p. 83. — Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III,

1871, p. 279 (Corphyra).

polyxanthus Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXIV, 1900,

p. 687; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 261. — Reitt.

Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 114.

pulcher Lee. Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848,

p. 84; Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 273. — Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III,

1871, p. 281 (Corphyra).

— punctulatus Lee. Ann. Lyc. Nat. Hist. N. York V,
1851, p. 151; Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII,
1855, p. 272. — Horn, 1. c. p. 281 (Corphyra).

rubricollis Mötsch. Et. Ent. VII, 1858, p. 190. — Jacq.
du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863,

Sibirien

Nord-
Amerika]

Californien

Nord-
Amerika

Ural

Nord-
Amerika

Mongolei

Californien

Nord-
Amerika

Buchara

Nord-
Amerika

Süd-
Russland

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



14 Pedilus.

p. 365. — Muls. et Rey, Colligeres, 1866, p. 47.— Sem. Hör. Soe. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893,

p. 327; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 261.

rufipes Mötsch. Et. Ent. VH, 1858, p. 190. — Jacq.

du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863,

p. 365. — Muls. et Rey, Colligeres, 1866, p. 47.

— Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893,

p. 327. — Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901,

p. 115.

fulvipes Mötsch. Bull. Mose. I, 1845, p. 82. —
Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXV, 1902, p. 262.

serricornis Sem. 1. c. p. 260, 263.

derminalis Say, Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. V, 1827,

p. 247; Bost. Journ. I, 1835, p. 189. — Horn,
.Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 282 (Cor-

phyra ).

guttula Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 375. — Lee.

Journ. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. (2) I, 1848, p. 84;
Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 273.

tibialis Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893, p. 327,

329; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 264. — Reitt. Wien.
Ent, Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 116.

?fuscus Fischer in Gebier, Bull. Mose. 1859, p. 484
(pro parte). — Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent, Ross. XXVII,
1893, p. 327.

?fuscus Fischer in Ballion, Bull. Mose. 1878,

p. 334. — Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII.
1893, p. 327.

?var. pallidipes Pic, Mitt. Mus. Hamb. XVII,
2, 1900, p. 10.

tristis Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893, p. 328,

330; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 265. — Reitt. Wien.
Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 116.

var. fulvipennis Heyd. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr.

XXX, 1886, p. 181.

lividipennis Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901,

p. 114.

pallidipennis Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVH,
1893, p. 327, 329; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 265.

var. lateobscurus Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1903,

p. 82.

vittatus Horn, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. III, 1871, p. 279;
1. c. V, 1874, p. 41 ; 1. c. X, 1883, p. 310, t. 9, f. 15

(Corphyra ).

Weberi Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 114. —
Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXV, 1902, p. 262.

Willbergi Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXTV, 1900,

p. 687; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 261. — Reitt.

Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 114.

Zubowskii Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901,

p. 114. — Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXV, 1902,

p. 261.

xanthopus Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXII, 1898

(1899), p. 654; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 263. —
Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XX, 1901, p. 114.

Zubowskvi Sem. Hör. Soc. Ent. Ross. XXXIV, 1900,

p. 319; 1. c. XXXV, 1902, p. 262.

38

Pars 26

Kirghisia,

Caspisches

Gebiet

Kaukasus
Nord-
Amerika

Dsungarei

Sibirien

Turkestan

5>

Persien

Californien

Süd-
Russland,
Krim

Buchara

?Turkestan,
Altai

Buchara

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



i|vWaä 't-eo4cl\ to
.

, X K-Kl/ft icx>

acicM^W^ iiOW, lU. JtCötC^

=^>1, W -P, c.

l^c^o

^ €~<^-<=tcl jy

,

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



r
i. fU .

kvu« y.

r

0^. —y> • , S .
• v-n ? COu^*-+^.<z.

1
c>-vw^V CL

C£v ^>o.pr. 6v.f IZ

- ß^vr\ - fl. N"* tf.
(<

f
• ii'f-

t

1- l

'
?,f'- PP £>, ^-. Js

;

.
5

C<r\We4- c.c<tCCa>7 •
'7 r

«

^l. 10 <7
7) , S'woi'-fr- -

loji- ^ . rwA^^^M^-l’-'* 3 ’ USCk

V-Hov^U^, ^cJA • f-c 3 3 tf
*

3't^qAXj> Put-

tjZ') ^CoCß/M^ ?yww^

|=((fe

JM- (8-. h. (fr

(Vc ?.c- i^JC’uJX

fU JiJl.xx. ifj.
(

7 . IO

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Eurygenius. — Stereopalpus. 15

Eurygenius Laferte.

Laferte, Monograph. Anthicus (Guerin, Spec. Icon. 1846—1848) 1848,
nr. 17, p. 1. — Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 270. — Lacord.

Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 578. — Lee. Classif. Col. N. Amer. (Smithsonian
Institution) 1861, p. 264. — Lee. and Horn, Class. Col. N. Amer. (Smith-

sonian Institution) ed. II, 1883, p. 410. — Casey, Ann. N. York Ae. Sc.

VIII, 1895, p. 627.

Subgen. Retocomus Casey, Ann. N. York Ae. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 627, 628.

Subgen. Pergetus Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 627, 636.

abdominalis Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris XV, 1909, p. 109.

africanus Kolbe, Käfer Dtsch. Ost-Afrika 1897, p. 263.

campanulatus Lee. Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V, 1874,

p. 69. — Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII,

1895, p. 636 (Pergetus).

constrictus Lee. Ann. Lyc. N. York V, 1851, p. 151.

— Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 271. — Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII,

1895, p. 628 (Retocomus, ex Casey).

crinitus Champ. Biol. Centr. -Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1889, p. 192.

decorellus Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895,

p. 628, 629 (Retocomus).

gratus Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 628,

629 (Retocomus).

griseopubens Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898,

p. 415. — Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1898, p. 335
(? Steriphodon ).

horridus Champ. Biol. Centr.-Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 193.

hovanus Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898, p. 414.
— Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1898, p. 335.

var. nigricolor Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1908, p. 188.

lanuginosus Champ. Biol. Centr.-Amer. Col. IV, 2,

1889, p. 192, t. 9, f. 3.

mexicanus Champ. 1. c. p. 191, t. 9, f. 1, 2.

murinus Haldem. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. I, 1843,

p. 304. — Lee. Ann. Lyc. N. York V, 1851,

p. 152; Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 271. — Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII,

1895, p. 628 (Retocomus, ex Casey).

niponicus Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV, 1895,

p. 423, t. 8, f. 9.

Keichei Laferte, Mon. Anthicus (Guerin, Species Icon.)

(1848), nr. 17, p. 2, f. 1—10.
uniformis Champ. Biol. Centr. -Amer. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 193, t. 9, f. 4.

Wilati Lacord. Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 578, nota 2.

Wildi Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 270.
— Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895,

p. 628 (Retocomus, ex Casey).

18

Bengalen
Tanger
Insel

Vancouver

Nord-
’

Amerika,

Guatemala
Californien'

Madagascar

Mexico

Madagascar

99

Mexico

Nord-
Amerika

Japan

Brasilien

Guatemala

Nord-
Amerika

99

Stereopalpus Laferte.

Laferte, Mon. Anthicus (Guerin, Species Icon.
) 1848, nr. 18, p. 4. — Lee.

Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 270; Class. Col. N. Amer. (Smith-

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



16 Stereopalpus. — Mastoremus. Pars 26

sonian Institution) 1861, p. 264. — Lee. and Horn, dass. Col. N. Am .

(Smithsonian Institution) ed. II, 1883, p. 410. — Casey, Ann. New York
Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 627.

Stereopselaphus Gemm. et Harold, Cat. Col. VII, 1870, p. 2082.

Synopsis: Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 270, 271.

?angusticollis Pie, Bull. Mus. Paris V, 1899, p. 76.

badüpennis Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 271.

femoralis Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV, 1895, p. 424.

gigas Mars. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (5) VI, 1876, p. 447. —
Champ. Ent. Monthly Mag. (2) I, 1890, p. 189.
— Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV, 1895,

p. 424 (MacrcUria olim).

guttatus Lee. Proc. Ac. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 271.
— Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIH, 1895,

p. 632.

impressicollis Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895,

p. 632, 635.

incanus Casey, 1. c. p. 632.

indutus Casey, 1. c. p. 632, 633.

Mellyi Laferte, Mon. Anthicus (Guerin, Species Icon.)

1848, p. 5, t. 18, f. 1—11. — Lee. Proc. Acad.
Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 271. — Casey, 1. c.

p. 631.

nimius Casey, 1. c. p. 632, 634.

pruinosus Lee. Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. V, 1874, p. 69.

— Casey, 1. c. p. 632.

rufipes Casey, 1. c. p. 632, 634.

subalbicans Casey, 1. c. p. 632, 636.

variipes Casey, 1. c. p. 632, 633.

vestitus Say ex Casey, 1. c. p. 631.

15

Sikkim
Nord-
Amerika

Japan

Nord-
Amerika

Californien

Nord-
Amerika

Californien

Indiana
Californien

99

Nord-
Amerika

Steriphodon Abeille.

Abeille, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1894, p. CCLXXI.

Bedeli Abeille, Echange X, 1894, p. 94; Bull. Soc. Ent. Insel Perim
Fr. 1894, p. CCLXXI (Stereopalpus olim).

Chobauti Abeille, Echange X, 1894, p. 94 (Stereopalpus Tunis, Algier

olim).

indicum Pic, Echange XIX, 1903, p. 120. Indien

3

Leptoremus Casey.

Casey, Canad. Entom. XXXV, 1904, p. 314.

argenteus Casey, Canad. Ent. XXXV, 1904, p. 315. Californien

Mastoremus Casey.

Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 627, 630.

longicornis Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VHI, 1895, p.631. Nord-
Amerika

1

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



S. c<r^^T^w3 .Ga^ . s*7_ («fi!,'. |,. io7 fWv-4 -C"f

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



itru C/L^Vwvv^. .T7C-.S . fcj(k

.

U.
C cjLv-^y ,^o£-\ „

v-
,
‘i

!r -

rtO .

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Bactrocerus. — Macratria. 17

Bactrocerus Lee.

Lee. New spec. Col. (Smithsonian Institution) 1866, p. 143. — Lee. and
Horn, dass. Col. N. Am. (Smithsonian Institution) 1883, p. 410. — Champ.
Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1889—1893 (1890), p. 194. — Casey, Ann.

N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 627.

concolor Lee. New spec. Col. 1866, p. 143. — Champ.
Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890, p. 195.

cribripennis Fairin. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXI, 1892, p. 97.

fasciculatus Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 194, t. 9, f. 5, 6.

3

Nord-.:

Amerika
Venezuela
Guatemala

Egestria Pascoe.

Pascoe, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (4) VHI, 1871, p. 358.

albolineata Carter, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales XXX, Australien

1905, p. 189.

griseolineata Fairm. Natural. I, 1879, p. 70. „
hirtipennis M’Leay, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales (2) „

II, 1887, p. 322.

pallitibia Fairm. Natural. I, 1879, p. 70. „
rubicunda M’Leay, : Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales (2) H, „

1887, p. 323.

sulcicollis Blackb. Horn’s Exped. II, 1896, p. 281. „
suturalis Pascoe, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (4) VIII, 1871, „

p. 359.

—

-T.El P?
taeniata Pascoe, 1. c. p. 358, t. 14, f. 9. „

8

1 tzj St

_J ( i Afrx-.tlr

1
4

J
jj

M (k

j

1
. (c Aa. :

.

‘ P

;
-

r
:
,

~~J ? c~

[-vt- r-p’-.'U/i i' h jf, . t

Eurigeniomorphus Pic.

Pic, Natural. XIX, 1897, p. 25.

rugosus Pic, Natural. XIX, 1897, p. 25.

1

Australien

Arussia Pic.

Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XV, 1895, p. 229.

Gestroi Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XV, 1895, p. 230. Ost-Afrika «j

1

Macratria Newm.
Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 377. — Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII,
1855, p. 270. — Lacord. Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 579. — Lee. Class. Col.
N. Amer. (Smithsonian Institution) 1861, p. 265. — Marseul, Mon. An-
thicides (Abeille XVII), 1879, p. 10. — Broun, Man. New Zeal. Col. I, 1880,
p. 409. — Lee. and Horn, Class. Col. N. Amer. (Smithsonian Institution)
1883, p. 412. — Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1889—1893 (1890),
p. 195. — Seidlitz, Fn. Balt. ed. II, 1890, p. 147; Fn. Transsylv. 1891,
p. 147. — Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 637. — Pic, Echange
XII, 1896, p. 120—122; Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLII, 1898, p. 105—108

2

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



18 Macratria. Pars 26

(Kataloge). — Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901 (1901), p. 791

—

794 (Malayen-Arch.); 1. c. p. 597 (Neu-Guinea); Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVHI,
, 1899 (1900), p. 759—760 (Sumatra).

Macrarthrius Laferte, Mon. Anthicus (Guerin, Spec. Icon. 1846—
1848) 1848, nr. 20 p. 11.

Macrarthria Er. Archiv für Naturg. VI, 1840, II, p. 307.

aberrans M’Leay, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales II, 1873,

p. 308 (Anthicus olim).

Albertisi Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1900), p. 600.

Alluaudi Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 335.

amplithorax Pic, Echange XI, 1895, p. 134.

analis Lea, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales (2) X, 1895, p. 269.

antennalis Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV, 1895,

p. 425.

anthicoides Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLI, 1897, p. 389.

apicalis Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV, 1895, p. 424.

arussiensis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XV, 1895, p. 230.

!Pj — Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1898, p. 336.

australis King, Trans. Ent. Soc. N. S. Wales H, 1873, p. 2.

Banghaasi Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 159.

basithorax Pic, Bull. Soc. -Ent. Fr. 1905, p. 48.

Beccarii Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1900), p. 597.

. bicincta Mars. Tijdschr. voor Ent. XXV, 1882, p. 56;
Notes Leyd. Mus. TV, 1882, p. 115.

biguttata Pic, Echange XI, 1895, p. 133.

var. Modiglianii Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX,
1899—1901 (1901), p. 792.

birmanica Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (3) III, 1907—1908

(1907), p. 340.

brunnea Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VHI, 1895, p. 638.

caledonica Fauvel, Rev. d’Ent. XXV, 1906, p. 29.

canaliculata Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 158.

— canescens Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 197.

Cariei Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 191.

var. Emmerezi Pic, 1. c. p. 191.

cingulilera Mars. Ann. Soc, Ent. Fr. (5) VI, 1876, p. 449.

— Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV, 1895,

p. 424.

comosella Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXI, 1892, p. 97.

concolor Laf. Mon. Anthicus 1848, p. 18.

confusa Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 272.

— Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895,

p. 637.

coniceps Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1900), p. 598.

crassicornis Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 201.

cra&sipes Pic, Natural. XIX, 1897, p. 182.

var. brunnescens Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX,
1899—1901 (1901), p. 792.

Decorsei Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris X, 1904, p. 119.

distincticornis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899

—

1901 (1900), p. 600.

Australien

Neu-Guinea

Madagascar
Ins. Banguey
Australien

Japan

Madagascar
Japan
Ost-Afrika

Australien

Australien

China
Neu-Guinea

Luzon

Sumatra

Birma

Texas
Neu-

Caledonien
Brasilien

Mexico

Mauritius

9 9

Japan

Venezuela
Ost-Indien

Nord-
Amerika

Neu-Guinea

Mexico

Borneo
Sumatra

Madagascar
Neu-Guinea

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



CL . I Fz_ ,5 lqt(,
, p . 2o Cj . Aav\/

CU. rr- 8
. „>t. 1«

rLt ^UeT. 40 |i) 3 3 |). .3 ^ /L J
(Uc S'öl UC^rv .CjiTV^ 4 . 1^ 2 J .

- S n/0s^^cU\

(rU£«/v\.cUi

V 7 Lk. |r-€x>^rv^c>-£’<^ 1°LC JJLd.t+o- ,c
l

x3 /? j>

V. S|vat/L4^-y^.U<-^, fVc' -f . C U ?

*" fus ^ ,, &mm
^ C crt Cr w - f^ ^Ujw.. "iS . 33>

,'r
/<*

cjl-^3 f^c ^yL(juf ,c
\ ^ jo 27. 1 iv~r\njs_ 0

Wgmu, p^ cA
. 17 , ‘l"- b • 1 l'S'

(
ty<T-0 *0 f (ÄJL aj*-z VCiA

.
)

4«^Xl_wlU, PU. »^tl-e^L 0. <91 ^ y> . ! 0

C<<. lUyV\itxUc<r^U^ ^V ^ ko '733
.

[4 \ ; 'S tw<^f cT^fvc/-r^

Tß S. 1^6 .

t>
1 ij (jdl<Jr<i

l^Ot>t.‘tiTk
. T

|TS. i<}/£
.jp. *'7 ,f.« ?

C^UX-VC t-U_ e.c. Xi 1 CoJ«-s-

CiL, T“/= S
<f<6 . (0 .

m xo (UUUl,

‘ü c4o~«?. CU . 'T' ,12 •S. '9 » (, . (>. XI f

Cv*<tA.ck\o. Ot^ f-CL.

iTaÜctf'C^ ,

~
C.S. 19-6 . h . 1/6

.
j-. !&- P-C/

tM^>^W. cL e. c. üL ’

<Hw{ric

P.r. X 9-I
. j

- Xi

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



&

f
CUsis'p

V/ -

^3
i c^ i (>

. ^
2.3 2- Cva/v-0 ^A.C'-ß'Ä

P-C.

fz -b
.

»t(l(?
. k ilD Gj^ks) 1a jJbc».

( 1 (b v». 23 *. 4 - ai- S ,(Vw'fi-V

. ,|
iii*- (X»-4 <\nrr-*sr

i ö(
1 1>

.

\i • 2-a Lt" r.3
ft.o . (^3 />- a.fc rJ.

Äc+. 63 /«< /fa),-X>o-d‘s

. 11 ( 1? . t> z_ S> . ClvfoC-y.

'1 <l>. 2° 7 • -j-- iS\

^^/\vä^c f cc -^XaJl K ib° .
i ^ 3. 3 . U ^ 9

U^(v*\^A_-oC£-'|»A P'-t <1^X1 )Am PO-riA^ If . I?
' J 0 ^ <~^-^X>

c,vlA''v'\ x'|\- jfv^o ^ h. .(^o
.

^.3 jo • * 7 ^ .y ^

\A*A {r^c^Jlc. -Ai^/P . '"i '^ 1 ^ • V>. l'o
Pj_r~tiA.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Macratria. 19

diversipes Fairm. Aun. Soc. Ent. Belg. XL, 1896, p. 43.

Donckieri Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXVIII, 1899 (1900),

p. 760.

Doriae Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901 (1901),

p. 793.

,«xilis Pascoe, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (4) XIX, 1877, p. 147.

— Broun, Man. New Zeal. Col. I, 1880, p. 409.

verticalis Sharp, Ent. Monthly Mag. XIV, 1877,

p. 9, 39. — Broun, Man. New Zeal. Col. I, 1880,

p. 409.

femoralis Champ. Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 1896, p. 45,

t. 1, f. 16.

filiformis Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 17.

flavipes Broun, Man. New Zeal. Col. V, 1893, p. 1162.

flu viatilis Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat, Hist. (6) XV, 1895,

p. 425.

forticornis Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 159.

fulvipes Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 55.

var. sumatrensis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX,
1899—1901 (1901), p. 792.

- fumosa Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 56.

Funcki Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, 14.

Gestroi Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1901), p. 598.

? var. densata Pic, 1. c. p. 599.

Goudoti Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 13, t. 20, f. 1—6.

grandis Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 159.

griseosellata Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXII, 1893, p. 36.

... guatemalena Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 201.

Harmandi Pic, Bull. Mus. Paris V, 1899, p. 77.

Helferi Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 18.

var. bimaculata Pic, Verh. zool.-bot. Ges. Wien
L, 1900, p. 138.

hirsuta Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1901), p. 793.

hovana Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLI, 1897, p. 389.

hungarica Hampe, Verh. zool.-bot. Ges. Wien XXIII,
1873, p. 165. — Reitt. Deutsche Ent. Zeitschr.

XXIX. 1885, p. 385. — Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr.

LXII, 1893, p. LXXXV ; Echange IX, 1893,

p. 111. — Reitt. Wien. Ent. Zeit. XII, 1893,

p. 260 (Steropes olim).

imprcssicollis Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXI, 1902,

p. 341.

incana Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890, p. 196,

198, t. 9, f. 8, 9.

infima Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XL, 1896, p. 44.

insularis Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 17.

intermedia Lea, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales (2) X,
1895, p. 268.

japonica Harold, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschi-. XXI, 1877,
p. 359. — Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (6) XV,
1895, p. 425.

laeviceps Kraatz, Deutsche Ent. Zeitschi'. 1895, p. 200.— Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1898, p. 336.
laterufa Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1902, p. 335.

Indien
Sumatra

Borneo

Neu-Seeland

St. Vincent

Columbia
Neu-Seeland
Japan

Neu-Guinea
Celebes,

Macassar
Sumatra

Indien
Columbia
Neu-Guinea

Neu-Grenada,
Columbia

Neu-Guinea
Indo-China
Guatemala

Sikkim
Ost-Indien
Indien

Borneo

Madagascar
Ungarn,
Krain

Madagascar

Central

-

Amerika
Indien
Cuba
Australien

Japan

Guinea, Togo

Madagascar

2 *

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



20 Macratria. Pars 26

Xeprieuri Reiche, Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) IV, 1864, p. 243;
Abeille XII, 1875, p. 161. — Mars. Mon. An-
thicides 1879, p. 11.

var. gracilis Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1907, p. 322.

? var. brunnipennis Pic, Miscell. Ent. VII, 1899,

p. 18.

limbata Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent, Fr. LXVIII, 1899 (1900),

p. 760.

linearis Newm. Ent. Mag. V, 1838, p. 377, t. c, f. 16.

— Lacord. Gen. Col. V, 1859, p. 580, nota 1.

— Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855,

p. 272. — Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 20, t, 20,

f. 15—17.

lineella Mars. Tijdschr. voor Ent. XXV, 1882, p. 55;
Notes Leyd. Mus. IV, 1882, p. 113.

Loriae Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901 (1900),

p. 598.

maculata Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 158.

maculipennis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—
1901 (1900), p. 599.

major Pic, Natural. XIX, 1897, p. 182.

( maxima Pic, Natural. XXIV, 1902, p. 21.

minima Mötsch. Etud. Ent. VII, 1858, p. 67.

murina F. Syst. El. II, 1801, p. 91. — Laf. Mon. Anthicus,

1848, nr. 20, p. 16, f. 4—17. — Lee. Proc. Acad.
Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 272. — Casey, Ann.
N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 638.

mustela Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 55, t. 2, f. 7.

nankinea Pic, Echange XXV, 1909, p. 109.

nigelia Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 19.

nigricornis Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 203, t, 9, f. 12.

nigripennis Pic, Natural. XIX, 1897, p. 182.

var. Feai Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (3) III, 1907

—

1908 (1907), p. 340.

—nitidieeps Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 200.

obsoleta Champ. 1. c. p. 196, 202, t. 9, f. 11.

opaciceps Pic, Echange XXV, 1909, p. 109.

opacicollis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1900), p. 599.

ovicollis Casey, Ann. N. York Ac. Sc. VIII, 1895, p. 638.

pallidiceps Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 159.

pallidicornis Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 55.

var. distinctipes Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX,
1899—1901 (1901), p. 792.

pallipes Mötsch. Bull. Mose. XXXVI, 1863, II, p. 489.

— Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (6) VIII, 1888,

p. 365 (tonicinea Fairm. in litt.),

parallela Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 200, t. 9, f. 10.

princeps Champ. I. c. p. 196, t. 9, f. 7.

pubescens Pic, Echange XI, 1895, p. 134.

pygmaea Pic, 1. c. p. 134.

robusta Mötsch. Etud. ent. VII, 1858, p. 67.

Algier,

Tunis

Ägypten
Algier

Sumatra

Nord-
Amerika

Java

Neu-Guinea

Sumbava
Neu-Guinea

Borneo
Brasilien

Indien

Nord-
Amerika

Port Natal
Nankin
Ost-Indien

Central

-

Amerika
Ceylon
Pegu

Mexico

Costa-Rica

Sumatra
Neu-Guinea

Nord-
Amerika

Australien

Borneo
Mentawei

Tonkin,
Ceylon

Panama

Central -

Amerika
Ins. Balabae

Ceylon

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



cH. ~ra s . .<? /*> . w- 2,3 ^- 4 .
'6 chO-xJLO

^/Vv-uix Ct • 1 tZ- , S . ^ 1

6

\p . Xi 0 Ü-H

C^-s _

f
' )n . 3 3- (> 'Tl-O^'VWv

^c^^ra. ff c _JXLt , UrO . 4</Z3
f)

r^.

"'W'i- c-<^v^|p OL. . t J?

.

. j). 2 io Q^a/i*{/, o^ßn_c-

Oi-v • "T"* l &
. ^|

.
*"Z Z ^

-rv^v^ct C^%_ 5 Ü S l^ffc
. ^ . zx£ ^2-*-'"'>~t

v
'»r\ ^

C^.
. f<f» &

. y? . ^ ^ 3 - X<r\.<pUcv

(prsXv^ cc_x^v.> 1 l<_ ^4.4 cl/ LfC |o- ^-4

«Xu^-^xo JJef n- . f ' * io . ix

P.7.

d. T p_ s fy6.
)>.

PJ

^ li^Wv Cl^OA-C- (X. t t .5 (
c\<C (/) ^33

|>-eie^rvv^ P<, -LuJL Uc .lfi.1 p. 1 $

ijUijvw.^^0 T E S. <={'6
. ^j. 3.i9"

If^^vL^XTA 4-t. . T &-,S 1^/6
. f>.

2_t 3

wv Ktr< fco jui -1% . I<^ 2 5 (o • t<j

Vrln^tl^x (\<_ «<_ ^ 2C.

j^po

%
fi Xkm>

"^Brrvvjto

P.3.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



dU .
i £ .b . . y,

X. lIuA' Kc ly-iJ. p.

-(-w^Xa-c£~^> C| I E.i t'X
. y, . X^<tf

,>v>.i^w^j^Vi CT ? - c Z 5 "b

- P. C . 1 b S

$ e^w^-c^ (X, * C.b.w^G. V? . Z2M

V. - ^Vw cxxa*~C A, ^c-'pJbo ("Cf —/X |o Z ^

V » S <Xo—d ct_ /

|/‘s. oc^— c^ P^C c

vr .
b 0_aa1 <^^e. Tml

Gt .
Tr- b- . p.li^-

/i C.<*-Trv.4. A cX v
f- C . US

. f. X-

£o > \.CLXj£ s £C^ ^'X» IXia-A^.
. £/v-v/l .

^TT
. ( <^ (

k H . X 1.Ö

( £ -S
.

i °\ * t p . mw

i-v^twAviX^vX» X X-X 3^ • f
c|z'‘"

p
. 3 "J .

U-V^LWO UcJrc (X h.VT

40aXta-<A^ <X. TE-. b. («(Ib
. p. Z03

,

Pf- £>4-, ^ I 3

ixx\cj

5 - CZ^vctÄ

f. J

S , Cc-w-W

.

Jn~4<-MrN

S -{Ä/VV-^»—<^4

7^v^4vv>-

.

p.b.

Cüow- ^aTv^-

T^omCA.ciXXö^wvwv-vvc^ .

I
. E- b . (

cj|l> p. I*^ b

Vl - taX'VO-r'»- £t f -C (*) ). ff- (j^i-. f--
11 Ar—Ot.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Macratria. — Steropes. 21

rubriceps Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899—1901

(1900), p. 600.

? var. neoguineensis Pic, 1. c. p. 601.

rubricollis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (3) III, 1907—1908

(1907), p. 340.

rubroapicata Pic, Echange XIX, 1903, p. 120.

rubrofasciata Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent, Fr. LXVIII, 1899

(1900), p. 760.

rufifrons Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 200.

serialis Mars. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (5) VI, 1876, p. 448.

sericea Laf. Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 15.

Severini Pic, Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XLIV, 1900, p. 430.

var. testaceipes Pic, 1. c. nota 1.

soricina Mars. Tijdschr. voor Ent. XXV, 1882, p. 56;

Notes Leycl. Mus. IV, 1882, p. 114.

Staudingeri Pic, Echange XI, 1895, p. 134.

var. obscurior Pic, 1. c. p. 134.

strictula Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. SV. LXXII, 1903, p. 214.

subguttata Paseoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 56.

substriata Kolbe, Käfer Deutsch-Ost-Afrika, 1897, p. 264.

tanaensis Pic, Verh. zool.-bot. Gös. Wien LIII, 1903,

p. 368.

testaceicornis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX, 1899

—

1901 (1901), p. 791.

? var. ternatensis Pic, Ann. Mus. Genova (2) XX,
1899—1901 (1901), p. 794, nota 1.

tropicalis Champ. Biol. Centr.-Am. Col. IV, 2, 1890,

p. 196, 199.

tucumanensis Pic, Natural. XXV, 1903, p. 81.

vicina Pic, Natural. XVIII, 1896, p. 159.

victoriensis Blackb. Trans. Roy. Soc. S. Austr. XIV,
1891, p. 336.

108

Neu-Guinea

Birma

Indien
Sumatra

Guatemala

Japan
Columbia
Congo

5?

Insel Aru

Ins. Banguey
5?

Madagascar
Molukken
Kilimandjaro
Tana,

Ostafrika

Celebes

Molukken

Guatemala

Argentinien
Malakka
Australien

Telesinus Fairm.

Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. LXXII, 1903, p. 214.

grisescens Fairm. 1. c. p. 215. Madagascar
1

Steropes Stev.

Stev. Mem. Nat. Mose. I, 1806, p. 166. — Schönh. Syn. Ins. I, 2, 1808,

p. 54. — Cast. Hist. Nat. Ins. Col. II, 1840, p. 260. — Laferte, Monogr.
Anthicus 1848, p. 7. — Redt. Fn. Austr. eck II, 1858, p. 635; ed. III,

1872, II, p. 149. — Lacord. Gen. Col. V, 2, 1859, p. 580. — Jacq. du Val,
Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—1863, p. 365. — Muls. et Rey, Hist. Nat.
Col. Fr. Colligeres, 1866, p. 47. — Seidlitz, Fn. Balt. ed. II, 1890, p. 146;

Fn. Transsylv. 1891, p. 146.

Blastanus 111. Mag. VI, 1807, p. 334. — Germar, Fn. Ins. Eur.
XIV, 1831, 5.

«aspius Steven, Mem. Mose. 1, 1806, p. 166, t. 10, f. 9—10. Russland,— Fischer, Ent. Ross. II, 1823—24, p. 200, t. 22, Südost-
f. 6. — Cast. Hist. Nat. Ins. Col. II, 1840, p. 260. Europa,— Laferte, Mon. Anthicus, 1848, p. 7, f. 1—16. Kaukasus

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



22 Steropes. — Anaplopus. Pars 26

— Redt. Fn. Austr. ed. II. 1858, p. 636. —
Jacq. du Val, Gen. Col. d’Eur. III, 4, 1862—
1863, t. 83, f. 412. — Muls. et Rey, Hist. Nat.
Col. Fr. Colligeres, 1866, p. 48. — Baudi, Ete-
romeri, 1877, p. 73.

colon Hl. Mag. VI, 1807, p. 334. — Gerrnar, Fn.
Ins. Eur. XIV, 1831, 5.

var. obscurans Pic, Natural. XVI, 1894, p. 93.
'? var. latifrons Sum. Rev. Russe Ent. VIII, 1908,

Turkestan,

99

p. 133. — Pic, Echange XXV, 1909. p. 130.

1

Kaukasus

Mitraelabrus Sol.

Sol. in Gay, Hist. Chile V, 1851, p. 259.

obscurus Sol. 1. c. p. 261, t. 21, f. 5. — Fairm. et Germ. Chile

Ann. Soc. Ent, Fr. (4) III, 1863, p. 236.

sericeus Sol. in Gay, Hist. Chile V, 1851, p. 261. —
Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III,

1863, p. 236.

2

99

Phaeogala*) Fairm.

Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent. Belg. XL, 1896, p. 353.

breviseutata Fairm. Ann. Soc. Ent, Belg. XLII, 1898.

p. 413.

Nossi-Be]

grisescens Fairm. 1. c. XL, 1896, p. 354.

laterifusea Fairm. 1. c. XLII, 1898, p. 414.

3

Madagascar

99

Copobaenus Fairm. et Germ.

Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent, Fr. (4) III, 1863, p. 236.

? bicoloi**) Pic, Bull. Soc. Ent. Fr. 1896, p. 68. Brasilien

var. atriceps Pic, Echange XVII, 1902, p. 24bis.

nobilis Fairm. et Germ. Ann. Soc. Ent. Fr. (4) III. 1863, Chile

p. 237.

tristis Fairm. et Germ. 1. c. p. 237.

3

99

Anaplopus Blackb.

Blackb. Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. Wales (2) V, 1890, p. 311.

tubereulatus Blackb. 1. c. p. 313.

1

Australien

*) Fairmaire stellt seine Gattung in die Nähe von Mitraeläbrus Sol.; sie

tonnte wohl auch zu den Melanäryidae gehören.

**) Diese Art könnte zur Aufstellung einer neuen Gattung dienen.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Hypsogenia. — Ischalia. 23

Hypsogenia Sem.

Sem. Horae Soc. Ent. Ross. XXVII, 1893, p. 332.

centro-asiatica Sem. 1. c. p. 333; XXIX, 1895, p. 362. Central-Asien

var. obscuripes Pic, Echange XIX, 1903, p. 98. Sir-Darja

eoa Sem. Horae Soc. Ent. Ross. XXIX, 1895, p. 361, 362. China

2

Incertae sedis.

Nematoplus Lee.

Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. VII, 1855, p. 270, 275.

collaris Lee. 1. c. p. 275. — Leconte, Class. Col. N. Am. Nord-
1861, p. 264. — Leconte and Horn, Class. Col. Amerika
N. Am. 1883, p. 410. — Casey, Ann. New York
Ac. Sc. VHI, 1895, p. 627.

Ischalia Pascoe.*)

Pascoe, Journ. of. Ent. I, 1860, p. 54.

Eupleurida Lee. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sc. Phil. 1873, p. 335.

basalis Waterh. Ent. Monthly Mag. XIV, 1877, p. 28.

indigacea Pascoe, Journ. of Ent. I, 1860, p. 54, t. 3, f. 6.

patagiata Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (5) IV, 1879,

p. 463. — Lewis, Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (5) XX,
1887, p. 168.

vancouverensis Harrington, Canad. Ent. XXIV, 1892,

p. 132.

4

215

Java
Borneo
Japan

Insel

Vancouver

*) Diese Gattung kenne ick nur der Beschreibung nach; sie wird bald zu
den Pediliden, bald zu den Pyrochroiden gestellt. Nach der Abbildung von I. indi-
gacea Pascoe meint man eher eine Phytophage zu sehen.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Index Pedilidarum. 'T- L

Genera, Subgenera.

Anaplopus Blackb. 22
Arussia Pie 17

Blastanus 111. 21
Bactrocerus Lee. 17

Gopobaenus Fairm. et Germ. 22
Corphyra Say 11

t Egestria Pascoe 17

Eupleuricla Lee. 23
1 Eurigeniomorphus Pie 17

* Eurygenius Laf. 15

fc Hypsogenia Sem. 23

Ischalia Pascoe 23

I Leptoremus Casey 16

f Macratria Newm. 17

Macrarthria Er. 18
9 Macrarthrius Laf. 18
oMastoremus Casey 16

• Mitraelabrus Sol. 22

Nematoplus Lee. 28

Pedilus Fisch. 11

Pergetus Casey 15

Phaeogala Fairm. 22

Betocomus Casey 15

Stereopalpus Laf. 15

Stereopselaphus Gemm. et Har. 16

Steriphodon Abeille 16

Steropes Stev. 21

Telesinus Fairm. 21

Species, Varietates.

abdominalis Pie 15
aberrans M’Leay 18
abnormis Horn 11

africanus Kolbe 15
Albertisi Pie 18
albolineata Carter 17
Alluaudi Pie 18

amplithorax Pie 18
analis Lea 18
angusticollis Pie 16

antennalis Lewis 18

anthicoides Fairm. 18

apiealis Lewis 18

argenteus Casey 16

arussiensis Pie 18

atriceps Pie 22
australis King 18

badiipennis Lee. 16

Bairdi Horn 12

Banghaasi Pie 18

basalis Waterh. 23
basithorax Pie 18

Beccarii Pie 18

Bedeli Abeille 16
bicincta Mars. 18
bicolor Pie 22
biguttata Pie 18

bimaculata Pie 19

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



& ^1/Y\ <XXJt- Vyv-vß L d

La cLü .

^cy<y>CLov^a .

~'VnC£'(XOl^I/w l*-<_/)

£a^vrvw

fu

cl.

?u .

'7

IS

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 Register. 25

birmanica Pic 18

breviscutata Fairm. 22
brunnea Casey 18

brunnescens Pic 18

brunnipennis Pic 20

caledonica Fauv. 18

campanulatus Lee. 15

canaliculata Pic 18

canaliculatus Lee. 12

canescens Champ.'' (Macratria) 18

canescens Sem. (Pedilus) 12

Cariei Pic 18
caspius Stev. 21

centroasiatica Sem. 23
Chobauti Abeille 16
cingulifera Mars. 18

collaris Lee. (Nematoplus) 23
collaris Say (Pedilus) 12

colon 111. 22
comosella Fairm. 18

concolor Lee. (Bactrocerus) 17

concolor Laf. (Macratria) 18

eonfusa Lee. 18

coniceps Pic 18

contricticollis Sem. 12
constrictus Lee. 15

crassicornis Champ. 18

crassipes Pic 18

cribripennis Fairm. 17

erinitus Champ. 15

Crotchi Horn 12
cyanipennis Bland 12

Decorsei Pic 18
decorellus Casey 15

densata Pic 19

dispar Sturm 13
distincticornis Pic 18

distinctipes Pic 20
distinguendus Horn 12

diversipes Pic 19

Donckieri Pic 19

Doriae Pic 19

elegans Hentz 12
Emmerezi Pic 18

eoa Sem. 23
errans Faust 12

exilis Pascoe 19

faseieulatus Champ. 12
Feai Pic 20
femoralis Champ. (Macratria) 19
femoralis Lewis (Stereopalpus) 16

filiformis Laf. 19

flabellatus Horn 12
flavipes Broun 19

fluviatilis Lewis 19

forticornis Pie 19

fulvipennis Heyd. 14
fulvipes Newm. (Pedilus) 12
fulvipes Pascoe (Macratria) 19

fulvipes Mötsch. (Pedilus) 14
fumosa Pascoe 19

Funcki Laf. 19

funebris Horn 12
fuscus Fisch. 12, 14

fuscus Hehler 12

fuscus Reitt. 13

Hestroi Pic (Arrussia) 17
Gestroi Pic (Macratria) 19
gigas Mars. 16
Goudoti Laf. 19

gracilis Pic 20
grandis Pic 19

gratus Casey 15

griseolineata Fairm. 17

griseopubens Fairm. 15
griseosellata Fairm. 19
grisescens Fairm. (Phaeogala) 22
grisescens Fairm. (Telesinus) 21
guatemalena Champ. 19
guttatus Lee. 16

guttula Newm. 14

haemorrhoidalis Ziegl. 12
Harmandi Pic 19

Helferi Laf. 19

hirsuta Pic 19

hirtipennis M’Leay 17

horridus Champ. 15

hovana Fairm. 19

hovanus Fairm. 15

hungarica Hampe 19

impressicollis Fairm. (Macratria) 19
impressicollis Casey (Stereopalpus) 16
impressus Say 13
imus Newm. 13
incana Champ. 19
incanus Casey 16
inconspicuus Horn 13

indicum Pic 16

indigacaea Pascoe 23
indutus Casey 16
infima Fairm. 19

infumatus Hentz 13

infumatus Lee. 12

inornatus Randall 13

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 2626 .Register.

insularis Laf. 19

intermedia Lea 19

japonica Har. 19

labiatus Say 13

laeviceps Kraatz 19
laevicollis Reitt. 13
lanugionsus Champ. 15

lateobscurus Pic 14
laterifusca Fairm. 22
laterufa Pic 19

latifrons Sum. 22
Leprieuri Reiche 20
Lewisi Horn 13
limbata Pic 20
linearis Newm. 20
lineella Mars. 20
lividipennis Reitt. 14
longicornis Casey 16

Loriae Pic 20
lugubris Say 13

lugubris Newm. 13

maculata Pic 20
maculipennis Pic 20
major Pic 20
marginicollis Ziegl. 12
maxima Pic 20
Mellyi Laf. 16

mexicanus Cliamp. 15
minima Mötsch. 20
Modiglianii Pic 18

mongolicus Reitt. 13

monticola Horn 13

murina F. 20
murinus Haid. 15

mustela Pascoe 20

nankinea Pic 20
neoguineensis Pic 21

Newmani Lee. 13

nigella Laf. 20
nigricans Ziegl. 13

nigricolor Pic 15

nigricornis Champ. 20
nigripennis Pic 20
nimius Casey 16

niponicus Lewis 15

nitidiceps Pic 20
nobilis Fairm. et Germ. 22

obseurus Sol. 22
obsoleta Champ. 20
opaciceps Pic 20
opacicollis Pic 20
ovicollis Casey 20

pallidiceps Pic 20
pallidicornis Pascoe 20
pallidipennis Sem. 14
pallidipes Pic 14
pallitibia Fairm. 17

pallipes Mötsch. 20
parallela Champ. 20
patagiata Lewis 23
polyxanthus Sem. 13
princeps Champ. 20
pruinosus Lee. 16

pubescens Pic 20
pulcher Lee. 13
punctulatus Lee. 13

pygmaea Pic 20

Reichei Laf. 15

Reitteri Pic 13

robusta Mötsch. 20
rubicunda M’Leay 17

rubriceps Pic 21
rubricollis Mötsch. (Pedilus) 13

rubricollis Pic (Macratria) 21
rubroapicata Pic 21
rubrofasciata Pic 21
rufifrons Champ. 21

ruficollis Ziegl. 12

rufipes Casey (Stereopalpus) 16

rufipes Mötsch. (Pedilus) 14

rufithorax Newm. 12
rugosus Pic 17

serialis Mars. 21
sericea Laf. 21

sericeus Sol. 22
serricornis Sem. 14
Severini Pic 21

soricina Mars. 21
Staudingeri Pic 21

strictula Fairm. 21

subalbicans Casey 16

subguttata Pascoe 21
substriata Kolbe 21

sulcicollis Blackb. 17

sumatrensis Pic 19

suturalis Pascoe 17

obscurans Pic 22

obscuripes Pic 23

obscurior Pic 21

taeniata Pascoe 17

tanaensis Pic 21

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



'

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



Pars 26 .Register. 27

terminalis Say 14

ternatensis Pic 21

testaceicornis Pie 21

testaceipes Pic 21
tibialis Sem. 14
tonkinea Fairm. 20

verticalis Sharp 19
vestitus Say 16
vicina Pic 21

victoriensis Blackb. 21

vittatus Horn 14

tristis Pairm. et Germ. (Copob.) 22
tristis Sem. (Pedilus) 14
tropicalis Champ. 21

tuberculatus Blackb. 22
tucumanensis Pic 21

Weberi Reitt. 14
Wilati Lacord. 15
Wildi Lee. 15

Willbergi Sem. 14

uniformis Champ. 15 xanthopus Sem. 14

vancouverensis Har. 23
variipes Casey 16

Zubowskii Reitt. 14
Zubowskyi Sem. 14

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



W. JUNK, Berlin W. 15.

Verlag und Antiquariat für Entomologie.

Pars 19: M. Bernhauer et K. Schubert, Staphylinidae I.

1910. 86 p. (Mark 8.10) Mk. 5.40

20: A. Schmidt, Aphodiinae. 1910. 111 p.

(Mark 10.50) Mk. 7.

—

21: K. Ahlwarth, G-yrinidae. 1910. 42 p.

(Mark 4) Mk. 2.70

22: H. Gebien, Tenebrionidae II. 1910. 188 p.

(Mark 17.70) Mk. 11.80

23: S. Schenkling, Cleridae. 1910. 174 p.

(Mark 16.35) Mk. 10.90

24: H. Bickhardt, Histeridae. 1910. 137 p.

(Mark 12.85) Mk. 8.60

25: K. W. von Dalla Torre, Cebrionidae. 1911. 18 p.

(Mark 1.70) Mk, 1.15

H. Disque, Verzeichnis der in der Pfalz vorkommenden Klein-

schmetterlinge (Micro-Lepidoptera). 1906. 73 p.

Mk. 2.—
Jacobs, Dipteres du voyage Antarctique du S. Y. „Belgica“.

1906. 4. 12 p. av. 3 pl. (1 color.). Mk. 2.50

W. Junk, Entomologen-Adreßbuch. 1905. 302 p. Origbd.

Mk. 5.—
K. Mitterberger, Verzeichnis der im Kronlande Salzburg bis-

her beobachteten Mikro-Lepidopteren (Kleinschmetter-

linge). 1910. 358 p. Mk. 10.—
0. Prochnow, Uber die Färbung der Lepidoptera. 1907. 262 p.

mit 4 Tfln. (2 color.) Mk. 12.

—

0. Prochnow, Die Laut-Apparate der Insekten. 1908. 178 p.

mit 49 Fig. Mk. 5.

—

0. Prochnow, Reactionen auf Temperatur-Reize. 1908. 63 p.

mit Fig. Mk. 2.50

C. Ribbe, Anleitung zum Sammeln von Schmetterlingen in

tropischen Ländern. 1907. 8. 44 p. Mk. 1.50

Zeitschrift für systemat. Hymenopterologie und Dipterologie.

Herausg. von F. W. Konow. 8 Jahrgänge (soviel er-

schienen). 1901—1908 mit 7 Tfln. (Preis statt 80 Mark)
Mk. 45.—

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



TU. Uurtrrtx.

Coleopterorum Gatalogus

auspiciis et auxilio

W. Junis

editus a

S. Schenkling.

Pars 36:

M. Pic

Anthicidae.

Einzel-Preis: Mark 9.60

Subscriptions- Preis: Mark 6.40

W. Junk

Berlin W. 15, ‘Kurfuerstendamm 201.

30. IX. 1911.

© Biodiversity Heritage Library, http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/; www.zobodat.at



ZOBODAT - www.zobodat.at
Zoologisch-Botanische Datenbank/Zoological-Botanical Database

Digitale Literatur/Digital Literature

Zeitschrift/Journal: Monografien Entomologie Coleoptera

Jahr/Year: 1911

Band/Volume: 0058

Autor(en)/Author(s): Junk W., Schenkling Sigmund, Pic Maurice

Artikel/Article: Coleopterorum Catalogus Pars 26: Scraptiidae, Pedilidae 1-61

https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_series.php?id=7352
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_volumes.php?id=46011
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_articles.php?id=256717



